1973/309

1988



## THE DANGEROUS GOODS (LICENSING AUTHORITIES) REGULATIONS 1958, AMENDMENT NO. 15

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of December 1973

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Dangerous Goods Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1958, Amendment No. 15, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1958\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 31st day of March 1974.

2. Districts in which principal regulations are in force—The First Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting in that portion of Part I of the Schedule that relates to County Councils (as substituted by regulation 2 of the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1958, Amendment No. 10), in their appropriate alphabetical order, the words "Franklin" and "Waitomo".

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1958/77	
Amendment No	<b>1:</b> S.R. 1959/42
Amendment No	
Amendment No	5. 3: S.R. 1962/111
Amendment No	. 4: S.R. 1963/23
Amendment No	
Amendment No	
Amendment No	. 7: S.R. 1966/23
Amendment No	
Amendment No	
Amendment No	5. 10: S.R. 1969/33
Amendment No	
Amendment No	
Amendment No	
Amendment No	5. 14: S.R. 1973/90

1973/309

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

The effect of these regulations is that the principal regulations will have effect as bylaws in Franklin County and Waitomo County.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19 December 1973. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.